IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JASON WOLFORD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

V

Anne E. Lopez, Attorney General of Hawaii Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE U.S. SPORTSMEN'S ALLIANCE FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

MICHAEL T. JEAN
Counsel of Record
U.S. Sportsmen's Alliance
Foundation
801 Kingsmill Parkway
Columbus, Ohio 43229
(248) 508-9765
MJean@sportsmensallaince.org

November 24, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. HAWAII'S DEFAULT BAN IS INCON- SISTENT WITH PUBLIC ENTITIES' COMMON-LAW DUTY TO SERVE5
A. Entities who traditionally held themselves out as open to the public had an obligation to serve the public5
B. Hawaii's default ban defies the common-law duty to serve
C. Hawaii cannot circumvent the common-law tradition by compelling speech10
II. PRE-REVOLUTIONARY HUNTING "QUALI- FICATION" LAWS ARE NOT RELEVANTLY SIMILAR HISTORICAL ANALOGUES11
A. Hunting qualification laws were classist restrictions designed to control the population13
B. The hunting qualification laws never banned hunting on open or unimproved lands20
CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l Inc.,	
570 U.S. 205 (2013)11	_
Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. Murders, 938 S.W.2d 854 (Ark. 1997)18	3
Bamberg v. S.C. R. Co., 9 S.C. 61 (1877)6	;
Bell v. State of Md., 378 U.S. 226 (1964)6	;
Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)10)
Broughton v. Singleton, 11 S.C.L. 338 (S.C. Const. App. 1820)21	L
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021)5	5
Cheboygan Sportsman Club v. Cheboygan Cnty. Prosecuting Att'y, 858 N.W.2d 751 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)18	3
Clute v. Wiggins, 14 Johns. 175 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1817)6	;
D.C. v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008))
Dwight v. Brewster, 18 Mass. 50 (1822)6	;
Evans v. Com., 44 Mass. 453 (1842)10)
Ex parte W.F., 214 So. 3d 1153 (Ala. 2015)19)

Fripp v. Hasell,
32 S.C.L. 173 (S.C. App. L. 1847)22
Gisbourn v. Hurst,
91 Eng. Rep. 220 (KB 1710)6
Grace v. D.C.,
187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)9, 10
Hall v. State,
4 Del. 132 (1844)7
Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)9
Houston v. Moore,
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820)10
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian
& Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)
Jencks v. Coleman,
13 F. Cas. 442 (C.C.D.R.I. 1835)7
Lane v. Cotton,
88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701)
Markham v. Brown, 8 N.H. 523 (1837)6, 7
Marsh v. Colby, 39 Mich. 626 (1878)21
Martin v. Waddell's Lessee, 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842)14
McConico v. Singleton,
9 S.C.L. 244 (S.C. Const. App. 1818)21
McKee v. Gratz,
260 U.S. 127 (1922)20, 23
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)

Payne v. Gould,
52 A. 421 (Vt. 1902)22
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)11
Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)11
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)9
Singleton v. Com.,
740 S.W.2d 159 (Ky. Ct. App. 1986)19
State v. Buzzard,
4 Ark. 18 (1842)10
State v. Gibson,
95 A.3d 110 (N.J. 2014)9
State v. One 1990 Honda Accord,
712 A.2d 1148 (N.J. 1998)19
United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. 680 (2024)
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)11
Young v. Hawaii,
896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)2
Statutes
1715 Md. Laws 9021
1721 Pa. Laws, c. 14212, 16, 21
1722 N.J. Law 14112, 16, 21
1763 N.Y. Laws 44121
1771 N.J. Laws 343-34717, 21
Haw Rev Stat § 134-9.5

New Jersey Act, ch. 9 (1686)10
Other Authorities
2 Blackstone Commentaries (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)19
2 William Blackstone Commentaries on the Laws of England (1766)13, 14
3 William Blackstone Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)6
5 Blackstone Commentaries (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)10
Adler, Edward A., Business Jurisprudence, 28 Harv. L. Rev. 135 (1914)8
Beale, Jr., Joseph H., <i>The Carrier's Liability: Its History</i> , 11 Harv. L. Rev. 158 (1897)
Bernabei, Leo, Taking Aim at New York's Concealed Carry Improvement Act, 92 Fordham L. Rev. 103 (2023)22
Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)8
Blumm, Michael C., & Paulsen, Aurora, The Public Trust in Wildlife, 2013 Utah L. Rev. 1437 (2013)15
Blumm, Michael C., & Ritchie, Lucas, The Pioneer Spirit and the Public Trust: The American Rule of Capture and State Ownership of Wildlife, 35 Envtl. L. 673 (2005)
Burdick, Charles K., The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Service Companies, Part I, 11 Colum. L. Rev. 514 (1911)

Favre, David S., Wildlife Rights:
The Ever-Widening Circle,
9 Envtl. L. 241 (1979)16, 18, 20
Freyfogle, Eric T., & Goble, Dale D., Wildlife Law: A Primer (2009)17
Goble, Dale D., & Freyfogle, Eric T., Wildlife Law: Cases and Materials (2d. Ed. 2010)14
Lueck, Dean, <i>The Economic Nature of Wildlife Law</i> , 81 J. Legal Stud. 291 (1989)15
Lund, Thomas A., British Wildlife Law Before the American Revolution, 74 Mich. L. Rev. 49 (1975)13, 15, 17, 18
Lund, Thomas A., <i>Early American Wildlife Law</i> , 51 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 703 (1976)14, 18, 19, 21, 22
Sigmon, Mark R., Hunting and Posting on Private Land in America, 54 Duke L.J. 549 (2004)21
Constitutional Provisions
Pa. Const. of 1776 § 4320
Vt. Const. of 1777 Ch. 2 § 6720
